

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-09-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2018AP1209-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MOSE B. COFFEE,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE COURT
OF APPEALS AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT
OF CONVICTION ENTERED IN THE
WINNEBAGO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE JOHN A. JORGENSEN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-3519
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
The search of Coffee’s car was constitutional.	6
A. A vehicle search incident to a recent occupant’s arrest does not require a warrant if “it is reasonable to believe that evidence of the offense of arrest might be found in the vehicle.”	6
B. Under the categorical approach to <i>Gant</i> , OWI is an offense that provides a reasonable basis for a vehicle search incident to the driver’s arrest, justifying the search of Coffee’s car.	13
1. The categorical approach to <i>Gant</i> is the proper approach for courts to use when analyzing the constitutionality of a vehicle search incident to arrest.....	14
2. The search of Coffee’s car was constitutional because OWI is a category of offense where it is reasonable to believe evidence might be found in a vehicle.	21

	Page
C. Alternatively, under the circumstantial approach to <i>Gant</i> , the facts leading to Coffee’s arrest for OWI supported the search of Coffee’s car.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	10, 13, 15
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	19
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	18
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	7, 8, 9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	7
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	10, 13, 15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	8
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	18
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	8, 9, 13, 17
<i>People v. Evans</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 3d 323 (Cal. App. 2011)	14

	Page
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	20
<i>Rose v. Commonwealth</i> , 322 S.W.3d 76 (Ky. 2010).....	16
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2019 WI App 25, 387 Wis. 2d 673, 929 N.W.2d 245	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dearborn</i> , 2010 WI 84, 327 Wis. 2d 252, 786 N.W.2d 97.....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hinderman</i> , No. 2014AP1787-CR, 2015 WL 569134 (Wis. Ct. App. Feb. 12, 2015)	5
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 2019 WI App 4, 385 Wis. 2d 471, 922 N.W.2d 861	26
<i>State v. Pozo</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 705, 544 N.W.2d 228 (Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Smiter</i> , 2011 WI App 15, 331 Wis. 2d 431, 793 N.W.2d 920.....	24
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 567 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Ruckes</i> , 586 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	7
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	18

	Page
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend IV	6
Wis. Const. art. I, § 11	6
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(am)	22
Wis. Stat. § 346.935	17, 26
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	22
 Other Authorities	
1 J. Bishop, Criminal Procedure § 211 (2d ed. 1872).....	15
3 Wayne R. LaFave, Search And Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment § 7.1(d) (5th ed. 2019)	13, 16
<i>CBHSQ Report</i> (Dec. 2016)	23
Lorraine D. Edwards, Katherine L. Smith, and Theodore Savage, <i>Drugged Driving in Wisconsin: Oral Fluid Versus Blood</i> , 41 <i>Journal of Analytical Toxicology</i> 523 (2017).....	24
